
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

  DISTRICT OF  

  DIVISION
 

 
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

 
Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that David A. Gill

(TR), TRUSTEE, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee and the
trustee’s professionals have filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the attached Summary
of Trustee's Final Report and Applications for Compensation.

 
The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for inspection at

the Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
EDWARD R. ROYBAL FEDERAL BUILDING
255 E. TEMPLE STREET, ROOM 940
LOS ANGELES, CA 90012
 
 

A hearing on the Trustee’s Final Report and Applications for Compensation will be held

at 10:00 a.m. on November 5, 2014 in Courtroom 1668, Courthouse, located at 255 East Temple

Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012. Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not

already been approved, or to the Trustee’s Final Report, must file a written opposition thereto

pursuant to Local Bankruptcy Rule 9013-1(f) not later than 14 days before the date designated for

hearing and serve a copy of the opposition upon the trustee, any party whose application is being

challenged and the United States Trustee. Untimely objections may be deemed waived. In the

absence of a timely objection by the United States Trustee or other party in interest, the Court

may discharge the Chapter 7 Trustee and close the case without reviewing the Final Report and

Account or determining the merits of the Chapter 7 Trustee’s certification that the estate has been

fully administered. See Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 5009.
 

In re: §

§

TONI BRAXTON § Case No. 2:10-51909-BR

§

Debtor(s) §

Date Mailed: 09/10/2014 By: /s/ David A. Gill
Chapter 7 Trustee

David A. Gill, Trustee (State Bar No. 032145)
josephvidaurri@dgdk.com
1900 Avenue of the Stars
11th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067-4402
Telephone: (310) 201-2407
Facsimile: (310) 277-5735

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 1)

Case 2:10-bk-51909-BR    Doc 204    Filed 09/11/14    Entered 09/11/14 14:20:09    Desc
 Main Document      Page 1 of 5

CENTRAL CALIFORNIA

LOS ANGELES

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

LOS ANGELES DIVISION

 

 
SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

 

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:
 

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
 

In re: §

§

TONI BRAXTON § Case No. 2:10-51909-BR

§

Debtor(s) §

The Final Report shows receipts of $  

and approved disbursements of $  

leaving a balance on hand of
1

$  

Claim No. Claimant Claim Asserted

Allowed
Amount of
Claim

Interim
Payment to
Date

Proposed
Payment

9A

INTERNAL

REVENUE

SERVICE $  $  $  $  

Total to be paid to secured creditors $  

Remaining Balance $  

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payment
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Trustee Fees: David A. Gill $  $  $  

Trustee Expenses: David A. Gill $  $  $  

____________________
1
The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursement

will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the

maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. §326(a) on account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 2)

Case 2:10-bk-51909-BR    Doc 204    Filed 09/11/14    Entered 09/11/14 14:20:09    Desc
 Main Document      Page 2 of 5

409,991.65

223,868.98

186,122.67

313,849.77 313,849.77 87,500.00 10,538.93

10,538.93

175,583.74

21,892.31 0.00 21,892.31

1,067.75 0.00 1,067.75

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
 

NONE

 

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,

priority claims totaling $  must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured)

creditors.
 

Allowed priority claims are:
 

 

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payment
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Attorney for Trustee Fees: DANNING
GILL DIAMOND & KOLLITZ LLP $  $  $  

Attorney for Trustee Expenses: DANNING
GILL DIAMOND & KOLLITZ LLP $  $  $  

Accountant for Trustee Fees: HAHN FIFE
& COMPANY, LLP $  $  $  

Accountant for Trustee Expenses: HAHN
FIFE & COMPANY, LLP $  $  $  

Charges: UNITED STATES
BANKRUPTCY COURT $  $  $  

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses $  

Remaining Balance $  

Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payment to
Date Proposed Payment

5 STEPHANIE COOK $  $  $  

auto
INTERNAL REVENUE
SERVICE $  $  $  

Total to be paid to priority creditors $  

Remaining Balance $  

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 3)

Case 2:10-bk-51909-BR    Doc 204    Filed 09/11/14    Entered 09/11/14 14:20:09    Desc
 Main Document      Page 3 of 5

201,773.00 69,828.00 131,945.00

7,025.50 2,759.32 4,266.18

27,917.50 17,638.00 10,279.50

341.40 0.00 341.40

586.00 0.00 586.00

170,378.14

5,205.60

5,205.60

4,800.00 0.00 4,800.00

405.60 0.00 405.60

5,205.60

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed payment

less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing authorities).

 

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $  have been allowed and will be

paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The timely

allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be   percent, plus interest (if applicable).
 

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:
 

NONE

 

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $  have been allowed and will

be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured) claims

have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be   percent, plus interest (if

applicable).
 

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:
 

NONE

 

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims ordered

subordinated by the Court totaling $  have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all

allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The dividend for

subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be   percent, plus interest (if applicable).
 

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims ordered

subordinated by the Court are as follows:
 

NONE
 
 

 
 
David A. Gill (TR), TRUSTEE

1900 Avenue of the Stars

Eleventh Floor

Los Angeles, CA  90067-4402

 

Prepared By: /s/ David A. Gill

Chapter 7 Trustee

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 4)

Case 2:10-bk-51909-BR    Doc 204    Filed 09/11/14    Entered 09/11/14 14:20:09    Desc
 Main Document      Page 4 of 5

STATEMENT:  This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction

Act exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 5)

Case 2:10-bk-51909-BR    Doc 204    Filed 09/11/14    Entered 09/11/14 14:20:09    Desc
 Main Document      Page 5 of 5
